
ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 02/15/21

FOR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF 02/24/21

01/13/21

j)      Request for Approval of Amendment #1 to Original Service Contract 20-0263 with 
FacilityBUILD, Inc to Increase Compensation in the Amount of $445,000 for Design/Build 
Services on a New Restroom in Downtown Santa Fe. (Curt E. Temple, Facilities Division 
Project Administrator, cetemple@santafenm.gov, 505-795-2439)
Committee Review:
Public Works and Utilities Committee: 02/08/2021
Finance Committee: 02/15/2021
Governing Body: 02/24/2021

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION:  
  
Approved on Discussion
FUNDING SOURCE:  

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS
Direction to Staff- Provide design

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR ABEYTA X

COUNCILOR CASSUTT-SANCHEZ X

COUNCILOR LINDELL X

COUNCILOR ROMERO-WIRTH X

CHAIRPERSON VILLARREAL X


